H1.5	 Transitional impact of implementing IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018

The impact of transitioning to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at 1 January 2018 has been presented separately for continuing and
discontinued operations for the year ended 31 December 2018. Refer to note A2 and note G5 for more information.

The following table presents the adjustments recognised for each individual line item on the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. As prior year amounts have not been restated, an opening condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2017 or a condensed consolidated income statement and condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 have not been presented.

H:	 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS, AND INTERPRETATIONS
ADOPTED IN THE 2018 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

104 OLDMUTUAL Reviewed Preliminary Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Rm Notes

At 31 December
2017

(As reported) IFRS 9 IFRS 15

At 1  January
2018

(As adjusted)

Assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets   6,653 – – 6,653
Mandatory reserve deposits with central banks   94 – – 94
Investment property   31,903 – – 31,903
Property, plant and equipment   8,081 – – 8,081
Investments in associated undertakings and
joint ventures   1,789 – – 1,789
Deferred tax assets H1.6.1/1.7.1 1,084 114 (245) 953
Deferred acquisition costs H1.7.1 3,086 – (848) 2,238
Reinsurers’ share of policyholder liabilities   4,220 – – 4,220
Loans and advances H1.6.2 21,483 (943) – 20,540
Investments and securities H1.6.2 722,249 (12) – 722,237
Current tax receivables   1,064 – – 1,064
Trade, other receivables and other assets H1.6.2 21,875 (18) – 21,857
Derivative financial instruments   4,101 – – 4,101
Cash and cash equivalents   30,761 – – 30,761
Assets held for sale and distribution 2,188,443 (2,854) – 2,185,589

Total assets   3,046,886 (3,713) (1,093) 3,042,080

Liabilities
Life insurance contract liabilities   159,514 – – 159,514
Investment contract liabilities with
discretionary participating features   193,425 – – 193,425
Investment contract liabilities without
discretionary participating features   288,164 – – 288,164
Borrowed funds H1.6.2 18,866 266 – 19,132
Deferred tax liabilities H1.6.1/1.7.1 5,088 – (237) 4,851
Deferred revenue H1.7.1 1,378 – (876) 502
Property and Casualty liabilities   8,285 – – 8,285
Provisions and accruals   2,385 – – 2,385
Third-party interests in consolidated funds   81,573 – – 81,573
Current tax payable   1,711 – – 1,711
Trade, other payables and other liabilities   42,355 – – 42,355
Amounts owed to bank depositors   12,440 – – 12,440
Derivative financial instruments   4,498 – – 4,498
Liabilities held for sale and distribution 2,043,759 124 254 2,044,137

Total liabilities   2,863,441 390 (859) 2,862,972

Net assets   183,445 (4,103) (234) 179,108

Shareholders' equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent   136,678 (2,560) (118) 134,000

Continuing operations H1.6.1/1.7.1 58,775 (935) 20 57,860
Businesses classified as held for sale and
distribution 77,903 (1,625) (138) 76,140

Non-controlling interests
Ordinary shares   40,910 (1,543) (116) 39,251

Continuing operations H1.6.1 3,720 (190) – 3,530
Businesses classified as held for sale and
distribution 37,190 (1,353) (116) 35,721

Preferred securities   5,857 – – 5,857

Total non-controlling interests   46,767 (1,543) (116) 45,108

Total equity   183,445 (4,103) (234) 179,108

105OLDMUTUAL Reviewed Preliminary Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2018

A
D

D
ITIO

N
A

L D
ISC

LO
SU

R
E

S
M

E
SSA

G
E

 FR
O

M
 TH

E
 C

E
O

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L R

E
V

IE
W

R
E

SU
LTS P

R
E

SE
N

TA
TIO

N
SE

G
M

E
N

T R
E

V
IE

W
S

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 C
O

N
SO

LID
A

TE
D

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

The adjustments for each standard are explained in more detail below.

H1.6	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

H1.6.1	 Overview including impact on the Group’s total equity

[…]

106 OLDMUTUAL Reviewed Preliminary Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

H1.6.2	 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities
On 1 January 2018 Group assessed the business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and classified its
financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The Group also considered the impact of implementation of
the expected credit loss model. The following tables and accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories
and carrying values under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories and carrying values under IFRS 9 for each class of
the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018:

Total IFRS 9 transition
adjustment allocation

Rm Notes
IAS 39
Classification

IFRS 9
Classification

Carrying
value

IAS 39

Total
IFRS 9

transition
adjustment

Adjusted
carrying

value
IFRS 9

IFRS 9
reclassifi-

cation
into new
category

IFRS 9
ECL impact

Financial assets
Mandatory reserve
deposits with central
banks

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 94 – 94 – –

Reinsurers' share of
policyholder liabilities

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 25 – 25 – –

Loans and advances
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 21,483 (943) 20,540 – (943)

Investments and
securities (a)

Designated
FVTPL

Accounting
mismatch at
FVTPL 721,328 (434,276) 287,052 – –

Designated
FVTPL

Mandatorily at
FVTPL – 430,767 430,767 430,767 –

  (b)
Designated
FVTPL Amortised cost – 3,497 3,497 3,509 (12)

  (c) Available for sale
Mandatorily at
FVTPL 921 921 921 921 –

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 21,875 (18) 21,857 – (18)

Derivative instruments   Held for trading
Mandatorily at
FVTPL 4,101 – 4,101 – –

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 30,761 – 30,761 – –

Total   800,588 none 799,615 435,197 (973)

The classification and measurement of the remaining balance of R287,052 million is unchanged.

Total IFRS 9 transition
adjustment allocation

Rm Notes
IAS 39
Classification

IFRS 9
Classification

Carrying
value

IAS 39

Total
IFRS 9

transition
adjustment

Adjusted
carrying

value
IFRS 9

IFRS 9
reclassifi-

cation into
new category

IFRS 9
ECL impact

Financial Liabilities
Investment contract
liabilities

Designated
FVTPL

Designated
FVTPL 288,164 – 288,164 – –

Third-party interest in
consolidation of funds

Designated
FVTPL

Designated
FVTPL 81,573 – 81,573 – –

Borrowed funds (d)
Designated
FVTPL

Accounting
mismatch at
FVTPL 13,191 1,284 14,475 1,284 –

  (d) Amortised cost Amortised Cost 5,675 (1,018) 4,657 – –

Trade, other payables
and other liabilities

Accounting
mismatch
(FVTPL)

Accounting
mismatch at
FVTPL 2,039 – 2,039 – –

   Amortised cost Amortised Cost 30,437 – 30,437 – –
Amounts owed by
depositors   Amortised cost Amortised Cost 12,440 – 12,440 – –
Derivative financial
instruments   Held for trading

Mandatorily at
FVTPL 4,498 – 4,498 – –

Total   438,017 266 438,283 1,284 –

107OLDMUTUAL Reviewed Preliminary Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2018

A
D

D
ITIO

N
A

L D
ISC

LO
SU

R
E

S
M

E
SSA

G
E

 FR
O

M
 TH

E
 C

E
O

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L R

E
V

IE
W

R
E

SU
LTS P

R
E

SE
N

TA
TIO

N
SE

G
M

E
N

T R
E

V
IE

W
S

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 C
O

N
SO

LID
A

TE
D

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

H1.6.2	 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)
Apart from the implementation of the expected credit loss model, other significant changes in the classification and

[…]

businesses.  The Group elected to continue with hedge accounting principles as set out in IAS 39 and will adopt the hedge
accounting principles set out in IFRS 9 when the IASB project on macro hedge accounting has been completed.

H:	 STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS, AND INTERPRETATIONS
ADOPTED IN THE 2018 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

109OLDMUTUAL Reviewed Preliminary Annual Results for the year ended 31 December 2018

A
D

D
ITIO

N
A

L D
ISC

LO
SU

R
E

S
M

E
SSA

G
E

 FR
O

M
 TH

E
 C

E
O

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L R

E
V

IE
W

R
E

SU
LTS P

R
E

SE
N

TA
TIO

N
SE

G
M

E
N

T R
E

V
IE

W
S

C
O

N
D

E
N

SE
D

 C
O

N
SO

LID
A

TE
D

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TE

M
E

N
TS

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

H1.7	 IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers – Continuing operations

H1.7.1	 Overview including impact on the Group’s total equity
The following table summarises the impact of implementing IFRS 15 on the Group’s opening balance of total equity
(comprising retained earnings, other reserves and non-controlling interest) for continuing operations at 1 January 2018.

Rm Notes
Reported

under IAS 18
Transition

adjustment
Reported

Under IFRS 15

Statement of financial position
Deferred acquisition costs (a) 848 (848) –
Deferred tax assets   245 (245) –

Total assets   1,093 (1,093) –

Deferred revenue (a) (876) 876 –
Deferred tax liabilities   (237) 237 –

Total liabilities   (1,113) 1,113 –

Impact to retained earnings (before tax)   28
Deferred tax   (8)

Impact to retained earnings on
1 January 2018 (after tax)   20

(a)	 Initial financial planning fees
An initial financial planning fee is paid to brokers for providing initial financial planning to clients.  Fees charged to clients
consist of initial fees and ongoing fees.  In the past the initial fee received was recognised as a deferred revenue liability
and the initial financial planning fee paid as a deferred acquisition cost asset. These balances were amortised into the
condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income as separate items of income and expense over the expected